## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
			ame	Execution Date	
Pratt & Whitney Rocketdyne, Inc. 06/05/2008					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Name: Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation				
Street Address:	One Hamilton Road				
City:	Windsor Locks				
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT				
Postal Code:	06096				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 12132		12132	027		12132027
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (248)988-8363					00
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					\$40.00
Phone: 2489888360					ŵ
Email: Icombs@cgolaw.com   Correspondent Name: Theodore W. Olds					СН
Address Line 1: 400 West Maple Road, Suite 350					
Address Line 2: Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C.					
Address Line 4: Birmingham, MICHIGAN 48009					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			PA-0005376-US; 67010-266		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Theodore W. Olds		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Executed_Corporate_Assignment#page1.tif					

PA-0005376-US; 67010-266

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Pratt & Whitney Rocketdyne, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), located at 6633 Canoga Avenue, Canoga Park, CA 91309, is the owner by assignment of the United States Patent set forth in Serial No. 12/132,027, filed June 3 2008, entitled "Photo Cell With Spaced Anti-Oxidation Member On Fluid Loop."

AND WHEREAS, Hamilton Sundstrand Corporation (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), of One Hamilton Road, Windsor Locks, CT 06096, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the United States Patent set forth in Serial No. 12/132,027, filed June 3, 2008, entitled "Photo Cell With Spaced Anti-Oxidation Member On Fluid Loop."

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said United States Patents set forth in Serial No.10/625,304, filed July 23, 2003 and the inventions claimed in said United States Patents, and any and all corresponding Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said Letters Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said United States and foreign patents, said applications for patent and to said inventions and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to record this Assignment of United States Patents and applications for patent and to issue said Letters Patent based upon said applications to the Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

1

## PRATT & WHITNEY ROCKETDYNE, INC.

Dated:

**RECORDED: 06/10/2008** 

6/5/2008

By: Christopher & maarin Title: vice President & Coursel

> PATENT REEL: 021071 FRAME: 0186